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IN RE: PETITI.ON FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S of Burke Road, 653 ft. W

centerline of Holly Tree Road ' * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District l : '
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1602 Burke Road) ‘
* CASE NO. 05-608-A
Deborah & David Janka
Petitioners a *

* ok ok ok Kk ok kK k kK * * * * %

- FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Cornmissioner as a Petition for
Administrqtive Variance ﬁlejd by the legal owners of the subject property, Deborah and David
Janka. Tlle Petitioners are requesting variance relief for property located at 1602 Burke Road in
the Phoenix-area of Baltimore County. Variance relief is requestéd from Section 1A04.3B.2.b of
the Baltimore .County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a new dwelling with 9 ft. side
yafd setnacks in lieu of the required 50 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit Ncl. 1, the plat to accompany lhé Petition for
Variance. |
The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
~ having been posted on May 28, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered baged upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are ,rnade part of the record of thié case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Departnlent of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated June 13, 2005; a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

In addition, a ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning dated June 6, 2005,

@copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Planning Office comment
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requested the Petitioner to provide photographs, elevations etc. which would become the basis of
the Planning Office determination that the request meets the spirit and intent of the RC 5
legislation. The Petitioner subsequently provided this information and revised.the construction
‘material of the building to have vinyl siding on all sides as required by the RC 5 regulations.
However, by letter dated July 20 2005 the Petitioner asked to be allowed to use brick or faux
stone on the front of the building as he felt this would improve the design and be more
compatible with the existing homes in the neighborhood. A revised comment from the Planning
Office was received on July 27, 2005 indicating that the request with vinyl on all sides as
amended meets the spirit and intent of the RC 5 regﬁlations.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.” '

The Petitioners would like to hz;lve faux stone or brick on only the front of their home.
They indicate that they can not afford to have these materials over the entire home. They note
that many other homes in the neighborhood have mixed materials. = The Planning Office
‘(M indicates that having the same material on all sides is required by the RC 5 regulation unless

otherwise found by the Zoning Commissioner. From the evidence presented, I find that having
N
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a faux stone or brick front on the home would add to the community which has many such
homes. Therefore, I will allow the Petitioners’ request.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning '
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affldavit_s submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance witﬁ the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above; I find that
the requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _Xl day of July, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 1A04.3B.2.b of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a new dwelling with 9 ft. side yard
setbacks in lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1.. The Petitioners niay apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM dated June 13, 2005, a
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

. The structure shall comply with the revised plan submitted to the Planning Office
except that the front of the building may be-either vinyl, brick or faux stone.
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4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order

WMN v
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

IVM:raj



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

Ll
July 28, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. David Janka
39 Windemere Parkway
. Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-608-A
Property: 1602 Burke Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Janka:

~ Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
y; 4
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
IVM:raj
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N
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Petltlon for Administrative Variance
to the Zonmg Commlssmner of Baltlmore County

for the property located at i(,oa Bu - \zz Ecl
which is presently zoned R C S

This Petltlon shall be flled wuth the Department of Permlts and Development Management The under5|gned Iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in.Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof hereby petition for a Vanance from Sectlon(s) A0 . 2. S).b . .J,.,},.é a1 CE)C-EE)

_To permit a new dwelling with 9-foot side setbacks in lieu of the
requlred 50-feet. . | . ,

- - — — - -

‘of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltlmore County, for the reasons lndlcated on the back
- of this petition form. ' :

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
. perjury, that l/we are the legal owner( ) of the property which
_ is the subject of this Petition.

| Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

b:\\/\c-l Aam’aa

Name - Type or Print _

Signature

C2AANVindewvgire VEWY A\ - &1~ 4ae,q

Legal.Owner(s):

Dhavic) _Sm\m

Name - Type or P-rmt-

_—

i natﬁ%*—/
Q%C’Léo/d/? _7;90/&..

~ Address Telephone No. ~Nefhe - Type or Print
Yhoerix A =N W /){u—bfo
City State Zip Code Signature pS——

Attorney For Petitioner:

208 Wiade wamz Phw-;

Ao~ B\ - b2

o ~ Address Telephone No. .
A Phornix A =134
Name - Type or Print City i ’ ~ State Zip Code
‘ --Representative to be Contacted:
RO - Name ' ‘5' !
A . “2A WA ndevv-crz‘ wa 44% "io- aa\a
PR I/ o - TelephoneNo. ... - .Address - = ' L - Telephone No.
K e ¢ . %mrw\-{ //d =)
4 s . State Zip Code City . State Jsestirey, Zip Code
" ~ I W,‘z t\ ) * A A E :""r',,

d He mg,havmg been’formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commxssuoneroof:Balt!mme‘County,
3 that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advemsed a8 required’ by the zomng

x\rl"\T

Tidhyo .‘_ a]tl‘horeLCounty and thatihe property be reposted

Reviewed By

,,A%go OS (pog ~A

REV 10/25/01

Estimated Posting Date K‘»,Lﬁ)q IIOS

Zoning Commnssxoner of 8

DT

Date. "” :




AfﬁdaVIt in Support of Admlmstratlve Varlance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaltles of perjury to the Zomng Commissioner of Baltimore . County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) |s/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public'hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.
" That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 207 Winde vaez ?E.u.--(
Address
Phezaix AL SR
City . : . State . le Code

That based upon personal knowledge the followmg are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Adm|n|strat|ve

Variance at the above address (mdrcate hardship or practical difficuity); --
—_ Ka{bu\\d\mc\ Q)(\g—\-cﬁﬂl \—’O\J"ﬁﬂ, C&uq i'cz \é_-,g.,\oq\ CiCtMQ-CiGZ
- E;(\ﬁ-\-\ N:\ a4l \\rld¢ \%u >z \5 c;\,T =<, —Cw..‘r\c -&-\onq‘
. \”CC-""P‘-‘-'T"‘R'SH 2 Gicc e fade bovae vmaats bzpcr'x'v"“‘z“l‘

_Q En\)t'—oﬁwﬁd_m-\—s c.b/ (.c:.q?‘r"C?@\Q

Bu\\d\no\ A \\r\c\zr’ ")cu“xz cxncsws = e 2 vsa a—Q- -‘-‘L«t P'-c.-za_f"‘*-"‘

- A ez Uﬁﬂ_vﬁfz"' '&Wo\)'ai ;S o Zco\’b,\.%\‘cc:\ Lo bu:\d

That the Afflant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) erI be requrred to pay a repostrng and

advertising fee and may be required to provrde additional mformatnon

S

Signaturé™" ' - : Signature R ‘-e-——f"
P S Y L : D&é’amé’@ J 4 KCL

Name - Type or Print . s ~ Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY GERTIFY, this |/ dayof_/Vay ' , & 09 before me, a Notary Public of the
of Maryland in and for the County aforesaid, perspnally appeared : o : : S

State

the Afﬁant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WI]’;NF?;S‘_S‘my; h/é’h’d,,and Notarial Seal

e ‘e,

5
(RN

Ly,
vt

NOTARY PUBLC smm"é‘?“

dof s

REV 1025001« >

RN - My Commission Expires y Commission Expires July 25, zmg
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersngned hereby affirms under the penaltles of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltlmore County, as
foliows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

_ competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearmg is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2571 Wi ~cle vone iz ?\Z.wwr

Address . _ .
Phaog mix .= 5 = =N
City ‘ . State . . Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which |/we base the request for an Administrative
Varlance at the above address (indicate hardship or practlcal difficulty):

— Fz(?lﬁ\)\\d\f\'\ Qx\g-\-w\- \quqﬂ duu -Lc_a \ (\c)Q\ d(‘,wqciq
- E;L\l—\-«mf“ 34‘ \\MC_‘CZ \jl‘,‘) Ve Z \S c_&w{f _-Q«..;nc‘k"\u_:h\xl

..'_ \ﬁCul—p@—t_:\x‘ r"‘t ~."£(‘r rc‘(iq \,..\_\_!_ bt——d_>cf W‘\GQ"L“ bqpfr—-\—\h"\c"\'t‘

L"‘Q l:"'\\.' -.. e Ty OV \'\"’ Q_‘D N C_&JVQ’“(_"\Q
- B\_,\\dinr:\ i Bc-fzch c:;l\c;"~u$ e T oS ’cnj?‘ +L\Q P"-GW""_J'T—

- A TR T "6?495:?6" \'b..;*’;-(r: VS e oL Qc;m»\m\c-::\ L-._» \_3.): \C_\

c,‘.\r\rA e TE @G t‘ﬂ\‘\" <Z_[-'—Q AT +

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) wilt be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to prowde additional lnformatlon : ‘

- "'»;: g - ' e %)ﬁfﬁz‘!&r( ﬁ?‘/‘/{/

....y-‘ Ve st i ,;_,,MW

........... - - : Signature .

bf V\d '_._X( "TL";( : ' ] M-\B{//:}u ¢4 \/ J?w?‘ /Ce_

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Prmt

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this | / dayof /¥4y . 2 0% hefore me, a Notary Public of the State

_of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, perspnally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS.my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary Public 7 Nomary sy STATE}(‘)?:uMAm ND
My Commission Expires Y Commission Expiras Jufy 25, 2005

REV 10/25/01



Zoning Description for 1602 BURKE ROAD

Beginning at a point on the north side of Burke Road at a distance of 653-
feet west to Holly Tree Road. Being Lot #1 70 in the subdivision known as
“Bowleys Quarters” as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #7, Folio

#12 containing 13,041 square feet. Also known as 1602 Burke Road |

located in the 15{*‘ Election District, 6th Councilmanic District.

05-LOR-p



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.:0 v] '60 S’ -A

” Petitioner/Developer: DAV 1D

JANKA

Date of Hearing/Closing: &/ ¢ 3/°

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen:

05

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

[602 Borws 2D

The sign(s) were posted on 57/28'/ cs5
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Rt hdch. 53

(Signature of Sign Poster)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(Ciity, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)







BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPAFMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL.’MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| ())@ ‘A Address |04, Porre Rd-

Contact Person: __DONNA T HOMPSON Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: g Posting Date: Closing Date:

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
postefci!, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-| ;0% -A Address __| 04 PoreE Ro.
Petitioner's Name JANKA Telephone 4 10-3]1-
OA H4 2 -1 10 -0 L1
Posting Date: JTI&LQ 106‘ Closing Date: II?))@S
Wording for Sign: _To Permn.‘ A NEW DWEWING WITH A-T=00T SIDE éETPmCKS
IN LIED OF THE REQUIRED S/ -FEET.

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
| ZONING REVIEW | -

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlaﬁons (BCZR) require that no‘tice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relatlve to" property-whitH 18" te 'sitject of
an upcorming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

. notice is accomiplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the

petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. :

‘OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O<S- [L,OR-A
Petitioner: JANKA
Address or Location: b0l Borre K.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ___ MR.+¥MRS. DAVIS JANKA

Addvresvs: - %9 WiypEmMERE PR -
T PHosnix, D Q1B

A‘Teléph'one Number: - UH2-T10- 9000 L

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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‘Dcpartmcnt of Pcrmlts an' ‘ ‘
Baltimore County

‘Development Managcmcnt

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

June 13, 2005

David Janka

Deborah Janka

39 Windemere Parkway
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Janka: A
RE: Case Number: 05-608-A, 1602 Burke Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 20, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case fle '

If you need further lnformat|on or have any queshons please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. :

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

c:  People's Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(9 Prinled on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND JUL ¢ § 2005

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENC

RE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 6, 2005

Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor
: Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

r 05
Iterr(‘;\fo 608 ;

The Bureau of Developnient Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The flood proteciion elevation for this site is 11.2.

In conforrnance with Federal Flood insurance Requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must bz at least 1-foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located to tidewater.” The developer is advised
that the proper sections of the Balrimore County Building Code must be followed whereby
elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed. and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood resistant construction shall be in accordance with requirement of B.O.C.A. -
International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 608- 06062003 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director - DARIGE VED

. Department of Permits and
Development Management

| JUL 2 7 2005
FROM:  AmoldF.PalKelew L ZONING COMMISSIONER

'SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-608- Amended Comments
The Office of Planning reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan and elevation
drawing and finds the proposal to be in accordance with the spirit and intent of the RC 5

regulations and performance standards listed within Bill 55-04. As such, this office does not
oppose the subject request.

Prepared By:

Division Chief:

CM/LL

WADEVREWVAZAC\S-608amended commenis.doc
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FRESIONER

TO.; ' A vgli;nMIéQt‘l'OCO .ﬁf}?SS’ONER
FROM:  JohnD. Oltman, Jr 3™

, 'DEPRM

DATE: Tune 13, 2005

SUBJECT: - ZoningTtem {# 05-608) - o
: Address. = T602-Bufke Road

~ Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 6, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no .
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

_ X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
‘the following comments on the above- referenced zonmg item:

___ Development of the property must comply with the Regulatlons for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sectlons
. 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest '
Conservation Regulations (Section 14- 401 through 14-422 of the:
‘Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the 'ChesapeakeBay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sectlons of the Baltimore County Code).. ‘

Additional Comments:

* This property must comply with the Limited Development Area Regulations of
Maximum Impervious Surface limits of 25%, or up to 31.25% with mitigation. Also, the
property must comply with the Minimum Tree Cover Limit of 15%. Lastly, the property
must comply with the Buffer Management Area Regulations. (a new or rebuilt dwelling
must not encroach into the 100-foot buffer from the Mean ngh T1de of Tidal Waters of

dhe Chesapeake Bay.

¥
7

e%
| 7]0&

B

A Reviewer: Sue Farinetti, Martha Stauss _ Date: June 13, 2005
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 6, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, III | RECE / VE D

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT 1602 Burke Road B 7 2005

: urke Roa

INFORMATION: | ZO/V//VG COMM/SS

Item Number: 5-608 : | /O/VE I?
Petitioner: David Janka

Zoning: RCS

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. However, this office is required
to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding,
the following information must be submitted to this office:

1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings.

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, side,
and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged.

3. Orient the front of the proposed dwelling towards Burke Road and incorporate prominent
entries and porches or stoops in the front building fagade.

WNCH_NWAVOLIWORKGRPS\DEVREV\ZAC\5-508 doc



4. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility from
a public street.

‘/,

5. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in
materials, colors, roof pitch, and style. :

6. Provide landscaping along the public road.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact David Pinning with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

| .Prepared‘ By: ' \\XO—Q,\S‘RCLA—J\V»‘
Df;vision Chief: C,%/ j»—«/m\/
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director : DATE: July 6, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management
‘ O .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: . Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 13, 2005
Item No. 608

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s). Please dlsregard our previous comments, dated June 6,
2005.

The flood protection elevation for this site 1s 11.2.

In conformance with Federal Flood insurance Requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1-foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located to tidewater. The developer is advised
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby
elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements’) of residential
(commercial) development. ‘ g ‘

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood resistant construction shall be in accordance with requirement of B.O.C.A.
International Building Code adopted by the county. -

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40-feet.
Setbacks shall be modified accordingly. )

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 608-06062005.doc



State y i o Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
NellJ Pedersen Addministrator

Administration

~Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S, Steele, Lt. Governor

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of '

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regardmg this matter, please contact Larry Gredlem at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 41

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » ‘Baltimore, Maryland 21202 "= Phone 410345.0300 « www.marylandroads.com


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us

9

Fire Department altimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road-
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 ' June 2, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

. Distribution Meeting of: June 6, 2005

 Ttem No.: 59632
t .

;-

Pursuant to ybur request, the referenced plan(s) have bkeen reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. ‘

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant J.D.Mezick

Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

-cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%9 Primted on Recycled Paper
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- Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

July 13, 2005

‘Mr. & Mrs. David Janka
39 Windemere Parkway
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-608-A
Property: 1602 Burke Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Janka:

Please find enclosed herewith ZAC comments from the Bureau of Development Plans
Review and the Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM)
for your review. These comments arrived recently and although I have no reason to believe
you will object to any of these comments, please let me know in writing if you do object.

I have not heard from you or the Office of Planning since my June 23, 2005 letter to
you. I am waiting to receive a revised comment from the Office of Planning after you submit
the requested information to them. A

Very truly yours,
%’P@\N\ AN W

Tohn V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj -
Enclosurg:

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(9 Printed on Recycled Paper
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Zoning Commissioner | Baltimore County

James T, sz'th, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Ill , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 © Fax: 410-887-3468

June 23, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. David Janka
39 Windemere Parkway
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-608-A
Property: 1602 Burke Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Janka:

Your request for administrative variance has been given to me for review. I note that
your property is zoned RC 5. These regulations have recently changed to require the Office
of Planning to review the information given on their June 6, 2005 comment before the zoning
case is considered. [ am enclosing a copy of their Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments for your review and request that you provide the information requested by the
Office of Planning who will then make their findings. :

If you find comphance with this request too burdensorne I can set the case in for a
public hearing.

Please let me know your intentions in writing at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

A Jomrphy

Deputy Zomng Cornimsswner

 JVMraj
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
. ’
Printed on Recycied Paper
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July 12, 2005

Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

Suite 405

Towson, MD 21204
Attention: John V. Murphy

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-608-A

Property: 1602 Burke Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

RECE; VED

UL 1 5 295

20MNG ¢ OMMIISS/ONER

I am responding to your letter dated June 23, 2005. I will submit the requested
information to the Office of Planning and will contact David Pinning by phone today.

This has been the most arduous process in my life. I have met with each agency to avoid
the delays and I am back to square one. It has been three months since I tried to file a

permit,

I need to file for the ICC additional cost of compliance and I am afraid time will run out.

I really need some help and guidance.

Very frustrated.

1 can be reached at 443-710-9212.

Sincerely,

David Janka



July 20, 2005 F?E CE / VE D

~ Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

sweos * ZONG Compgsggnen

Attention: John V. Murphy

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-608-A
Property: 1602 Burke Road

This is a replacement house from ISABEL damage
Dear Mr. Murphy:

T met with David Pinning and Curtis Murray on Monday, July 18® to review my
submittal base on your letter dated June 23, 2005. T am resubmitting to Curtis Murray
today.

Mr. Pinning and Mr. Murray advised me that I could not have a brick or faux stone front
elevation due to the new (May, 20004) RC-5 leglslatlon stating that all elevations must
~ be of similar material.

I am appealing to you to allow me the opportunity to use the brick or faux stone as it will
enhance the curb appeal of the community and the main reason that I did not submit for a
permit last year was the extended time for resolution with the insurance claim and I also
had met with the Zoning Department three different times trying to get accurate
guidelines for construction.

I would appreciate your leniency in this matter.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Cc: Curtis J. Murray
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